In The Supreme Court of the United States

•

DOYLE RANDALL PAROLINE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEGAL EMPOWERMENT AND APPEALS PROJECT, LEGAL MOMENTUM, THE NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, PROFESSOR MARGARET DREW, PROFESSOR LEIGH GOODMARK, AND PROFESSOR MARGARET GARVIN SUPPORTING RESPONDENT AMY UNKNOWN

MARGARET GARVIN Counsel of Record ALISON WILKINSON 10015 SW Terwilliger Blvd. Portland, OR 97219 (503) 768-6953 garvin@lclark.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	age
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. VICTIMS' ABILITY TO RECEIVE NEEDED FINANCIAL SERVICES UN- DER THE VIOLENCE AGAINST WOM- EN ACT WILL BE IMPACTED BY THE COURT'S INTERPRETATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 2259	6
II. READING A PROXIMATE CAUSE RE- QUIREMENT INTO THE SPECIFICAL- LY ENUMERATED CATEGORIES OF LOSS IS CONTRARY TO STATUTORY LANGUAGE, CONGRESSIONAL IN- TENT, AND PUBLIC POLICY	12
A. Sections 2259 and 2264 are Substan- tially Identical in Text and Interpre- tation	12
B. Congress Intentionally Used Broad Language, Indicating An Intent to Forego a Proximate Cause Require- ment as to the Specifically Enumer- ated Categories of Loss	14
1. The Term "Victim" in §§ 2259 and 2264 is Intentionally Broad	14

$TABLE \ OF \ CONTENTS-Continued$

Page

2. The History of § 2264 Reveals an Intent to Broaden the Scope of Restitution, Not Narrow It	16
3. Adding a Nexus Requirement into the Enumerated Categories of Loss in § 2264 Would Undermine the Violence Against Women Act	
and Harm Survivors	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Chicago v. Envtl. Defense Fund, 511 U.S. 328 (1994)
Inhabitants of Montclair Tp. v. Ramsdell, 107 U.S. 147 (1883)23
Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Service, Inc., 486 U.S. 825 (1988)17
New York State Dept. of Social Services v. Dublino, 413 U.S. 405 (1973)23
Porto Rico Ry. Light & Power Co. v. Mor, 253 U.S. 345 (1920)17
Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983)
United States v. Aumais, 656 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)
United States v. Berk, 666 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D. Me. 2009)20
United States v. Church, 701 F. Supp. 2d 814 (W.D. Va. 2010)20
United States v. Fast, 709 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2013)
United States v. Gordon, 393 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2004)10
United States v. Hardy, 707 F. Supp. 2d 597 (W.D. Pa. 2010)14
United States v. Hayes, 135 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 1998)

United States v. Julian, 242 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001)	14
United States v. Kearney, 672 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2012)	13
United States v. Laney, 189 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
United States v. Menasche, 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	23
United States v. Simmonds, 235 F.3d 826 (3d Cir. 2000)	11
United States v. Woods, 689 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (N.D. Iowa 2010)	20

STATUTES

U.S.C. § 1593(b)(3)1	13
U.S.C. § 224810, 1	2
U.S.C. § 2248(b)(3)(E)1	13
U.S.C. § 2259passin	т
U.S.C. § 2259(b)(3)13, 1	6
U.S.C. § 2259(b)(3)(E)1	13
U.S.C. § 2261 et seq	.5
U.S.C. § 2264passin	т
U.S.C. § 2264(b)(1)1	18
U.S.C. § 2264(b)(3)(A)-(E)16, 20, 21, 2	22
U.S.C. § 2264(b)(3)(C)2	22
U.S.C. § 2264(b)(3)(E)13, 2	20

Page
$18 \ U.S.C. \ \S \ 2264(b)(3)(F) \dots 16, \ 20$
18 U.S.C. § 2264(c)13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 366312, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3663(a)(2)14
18 U.S.C. § 3663A12, 14
$18 \ U.S.C. \ \S \ 3663A(a)(2) \dots 14$
42 U.S.C. § 1040110
42 U.S.C. § 1060110
42 U.S.C. § 1392510
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS
S. 15, 102nd Cong. § 2264(b)(2)(C) (as intro- duced in Senate)18
S. 2754, 101st Cong. § 2263(a)(2)(C) (as intro- duced in Senate)16
S. 2754, 101st Cong. § 2263(c) (as introduced in Senate)
S. 2754, 101st Cong. § 2264(a)(2) (as reported in Senate)
S. 2754, 101st Cong. § 2264(a)(2)(C) (as report- ed in Senate)17
S. 2754, 101st Cong. § 2264(e) (as reported in Senate)

S.	Rep. 2	No.	103-138	(1993)	•••••	•••••	5
S.	Rep. 2	No.	104-179	(1995)		•••••	13

Other Authorities

Adrienne E. Adams et al., Development of the Scale of Economic Abuse, 14 Violence Against Women 563 (2008)	8, 9
Kim M. Anderson et al., Recovery: Resilience and Growth in the Aftermath of Domestic Violence, 18 Violence Against Women 1279 (2012)	7, 23
Shannan Catalano et al., U.S. Dep't of Justice, NCJ 228356, Female Victims of Violence (Sept. 2009), available at http://www.bjs.gov/ content/pub/pdf/fvv.pdf	7
Donna Coker, Shifting Power for Battered Women: Law, Material Resources, and Poor Women of Color, 33 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1009 (2000)	8
Michelle Fugate et al., Barriers to Domestic Violence Help Seeking: Implications for In- tervention, 11 Violence Against Women 290 (2005)	9
Nicole Letourneau et al., Social Support Needs Identified by Mothers Affected by Intimate Partner Violence, 28 J. Interpers. Violence 2873 (2013)	9

Shelby A.D. Moore, Understanding the Connec- tion Between Domestic Violence, Crime, and Poverty: How Welfare Reform May Keep Bat- tered Women from Leaving Abusive Relation- ships, 12 Tex. J. Women & L. 451 (2003)	8
Judy L. Postmus, Women's Experiences of Vio- lence and Seeking Help, 15 Violence Against Women 852 (2009)	23
Callie Marie Rennison, U.S. Dep't of Just., NCJ 197838, Bureau of Justice Statistics Crime Data Brief: Intimate Partner Violence, 1993- 2001 (2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.bjs.gov/ content/pub/pdf/ipv01.pdf	6
Michael Rodríguez et al., Intimate Partner Vi- olence and Barriers to Mental Health Care for Ethnically Diverse Populations of Women, 10 Trauma, Violence, & Abuse 358 (2009)	7, 9
Robin Runge, <i>The Evolution of a National Re-</i> sponse to Violence Against Women, 24 Has- tings Women's L.J. 429 (2013)	5
Theodore R. Sangalis, Comment, Elusive Em- powerment: Compensating the Sex Trafficked Person under the Trafficking Victims Protec- tion Act, 80 Fordham L. Rev. 403 (2011)	11

	Page
Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, U.S. Dep't of Just., NCJ 181867, Extent, Nature, and Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence: Findings from the National Violence Against Women Survey (2000), available at https:// www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/181867.pdf	7
Richard M. Tolman & Hui-Chen Wang, Domes- tic Violence and Women's Employment: Fixed Effects Models of Three Waves of Women's Employment Study Data, 36 Am. J. of Comm. Psych. 147 (2005)	9
Jennifer Truman et al., U.S. Dep't of Justice, NCJ 243389, Criminal Victimizations, 2012 (Oct. 2013), available at http://www.bjs.gov/ content/pub/pdf/cv12.pdf	7
Deborah A. Widiss, Domestic Violence and the Workplace: The Explosion of State Legislation and the Need for a Comprehensive Strategy, 35 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 669 (2008)	8

Amici include nonprofit organizations as well as law professors committed to preventing and responding to violence against women.

The Domestic Violence Legal Empowerment and Appeals Project (DV LEAP) was founded in 2003 by a leading domestic violence lawyer and scholar. DV LEAP provides a stronger voice for justice by fighting to overturn unjust trial court outcomes, advancing legal protections for victims and their children through expert appellate advocacy, training lawyers, psychologists and judges on best practices, and spearheading domestic violence litigation in the Supreme Court. DV LEAP is committed to ensuring that courts understand the realities of domestic violence and the law when deciding cases with significant implications for domestic violence litigants. DV LEAP has coauthored amicus briefs in numerous state courts and to the United States Supreme Court in Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzalez; Davis v. Washington; Hammon v. Indiana; Giles v. California; United States v. Hayes; Abbott v. Abbott; Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders; and Robertson v. Watson (concerning enforcement of protection orders). DV LEAP is a partnership of the George Washington University Law School and
